fund transfers, as required in Section 1005.10(b) of the Official Staff Commentary 

to Regulation E, 12 C.F.R. § 1005.10(b), cmt. 7, Supp. I. 

XIII. 

MONETARY JUDGMENT AND PARTIAL SUSPENSION 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:  

A. Judgment in the amount of one hundred seventy-nine million dollars 

($179,000,000) is entered in favor of the Commission against Defendants, jointly 

and severally, as equitable monetary relief.  Upon complete payment and transfer 

to the Commission of all assets listed in Subsections XIII.B-D below, the 

remainder of the judgment is suspended, subject to Subsections XIII.F-H below.

[...]

Order, and the following transfers of assets shall occur within seven (7) days of 

entry of this order by electronic fund transfer in accordance with instructions 

provided by a representative of the Commission: 

1. The Defendants shall transfer to the Commission four million, 

seventy-two thousand, three hundred fifty-five dollars ($4,072,355), which, as the 

Defendants stipulate, their counsel holds in escrow for no purpose other than 

payment to the Commission. 

C. In partial satisfaction of the monetary judgment set forth above, 

Defendants hereby relinquish and assign to the Commission all legal and equitable

[...]

benefit of any of the Defendants or Related Companies, including the Worldpay 

accounts identified in Appendix 1 to this Order. 

D. If the aggregate amount held in the reserve accounts of the entities 

listed in Subsection XIII.C above as of the date of entry of this Order (“the 

Aggregate Reserve Amount”) is less than two million, three hundred eight 

thousand, eight hundred ninety dollars ($2,308,890), then Defendants are ordered 

to pay to the Commission the difference between such amount and two million, 

three hundred eight thousand, eight hundred ninety dollars ($2,308,890) within 30 

days of entry of this Order by electronic fund transfer in accordance with 

instructions previously provided by a representative of the Commission. 

E. Defendants shall execute, or cause to be executed, within three (3) 

days of written notice of this Order, all documents necessary to effectuate the